5. Other operating income (3) 12,230 7,997

6. Cost of materials (4) 275,585 253,910

7. Personnel expense (5) 186,850 171,252

8. Amortisation and depreciation 43,113 30,837

9. Other operating expenses (6) 62,884 72,862

Profit before financial result and taxes (EBIT) -22,975 -14,483
a) Result from at-equity accounted investments 123 -3,518
b) Sundry other result from investments -1,925 7,383

10. Results from investments (7) -1,802 3,865

a) Interest income 790 1,275
b) Interest expense 11,719 6,505
c) Other financial result -9 -5

11. Financial result (8) -10,938 -5,235

12. Profit before tax -35,715 -15,853

13. Income taxes (9) -13,852 3,834

14. Group net loss/profit for the year -49,567 -12,019

Allocation of net loss/profit for the year

attributable to minority interests 2,175 3,803

attributable to shareholders of Schaltbau Holding AG -51,742 -15,822

Group net loss/profit for the year -49,567 -12,019

Earnings per share - undiluted (10) -8.04 € -2.61 €

Earnings per share - diluted -8.04 € -2.61 €

2017 2016

In € 000 Before tax Tax effect After tax Before tax Tax effect After tax

Group net profit for the year -49,567 -12,019

Items which will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Actuarial gains / losses relating to pensions 1,420 -430 990 -3,445 1,022 -2,423

Adjustment for deferred taxes related to pensions -2,032 -2,032

Acquisition of minority interests 0 0

Items which may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Unrealised gains/losses arising on currency translation

   - from fully consolidated companies -1,130 -3,338

   - from at-equity accounted companies -579 -616

Derivative financial instruments

   - Change in unrealised gains (+) / losses (-) 177 -53 124 -47 14 -33

   - Realised gains (-) / losses (+) 223 -67 156 650 -195 455

400 -120 -1,429 603 -181 -3,532

Other comprehensive income -2,471 -5,955

Group comprehensive income -52,038 -17,974

attributable to minority shareholders 1,327 2,769

attributable to the shareholders of Schaltbau Holding AG -53,365 -20,743

-52,038 -17,974

73Annual Report 2017  |  Schaltbau Group

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

In € 000 Notes 2017 2016

Profit before financial result and taxes (EBIT) -22,975 -14,483

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses on intangible
assets and property, plant and equipment

32,278 30,837

Gains/losses on the disposal of intangible assets and property,

[…]

Guarantees totalling € 15,107,000 were in place in connection with the „Assets held for sale” reported for the Schaltbau
SEPSA Group at 31 December 2017.

DISCLOSURES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 7

Carrying amounts and fair values

The balance sheet contains non-derivative financial instruments such as receivables and payables as well as derivative finan-
cial instruments such as forward currency contracts and swap transactions whose value is derived from the base value of
the contract. Financial instruments are measured in accordance with IAS 39 on the basis of the allocation of items to various
measurement categories.

The following table shows the reconciliation of balance sheet items to carrying amounts by measurement category and fair
value by class of financial instrument as at 31 December:

In € 000 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Other financial commitments

Rental and lease expenses 12,970 11,953

Sundry commitments 2,350 2,593

180 Consolidated Financial Statements according to IFRS

31.12.2017
In € 000

Balance sheet
carrying amounts

Not valued on
basis of IAS 39

Carrying amounts
based on IAS 39

Measurement category pursuant to IAS 39:
Loans and

receivables

Measurement at:
Amortised

cost

Assets-side financial instruments

Other non-current investments 1) 3,023 3,023 -

Trade accounts receivable 2) 91,869 - 91,869

Current income tax receivables 1,471 1,471 -

Other current assets 2) 25,395 1,613 23,782

Cash and cash equivalents 2) 25,297 - 25,297

Total assets excluding assets held for sale 147,055 6,107 140,948

Assets-side financial instruments held for sale

Other non-current investments 1) 867 867 -

Trade accounts receivable 2) 14,695 - 14,695

Current income tax receivables 61 61 -

Other current assets 2) 6,319 - 6,166

Cash and cash equivalents 2) 1,067 - 1,067

Total assets held for sale 23,009 928 21,928

Total assets 170,064 7,035 162,876

Liabilities-side financial instruments

Non-current financial liabilities 125,186 27 -

Non-current other liabilities 595 595 -

Current income tax payable 463 463 -

Current financial liabilities 58,551 12 -

Trade accounts payable 2) 46,442 - -

Other liabilities 2) 21,581 215 -

Total liabilities excluding liabilities in conjunction with assets held for sale 252,818 1,312 -

Liability-side financial instruments liabilities in connection with assets held for sale

Non-current financial liabilities 8,228 - -

Current financial liabilities 2,370 - -

[…]

Liquidity risk is managed on the basis of balance sheet and income statement amounts. This is aided by use of the monthly
actual/budget comparison, the monthly forecast for the current year (updated monthly) and the annual forecast for the
two subsequent years. The overriding objective is to ensure that the Group always has sufficient liquidity to meet its pay-
ment commitments, even in the event that some payments from customers are received late.

The expected cash outflows from financial liabilities are spread over the coming years as shown below. The carrying
amounts of the relevant items are shown as a basis for comparison.

For further information on credit and liquidity risk, please refer to the maturity analyses of trade receivables.

The expected cash outflows from liabilities not pertaining to assets held for sale are spread over coming few years as shown
below (excluding interest payments). The carrying amounts of the relevant items are shown as a basis for comparison.

In € 000 Balance at 31.12.2017 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Fair
value

Interest
rate

Δ Fair
value

Income
statement impact

Δ Equity
impact

Δ Fair
value

Income
statement impact

Δ Equity
impact

Interest rate swap -422 4,37 % 77 - 54 -77 - -54

Bank interest -676 676

Sundry other interest -15 15

Total CF sensitivity -692 692

In € 000 Balance at 31.12.2016 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Fair
value

Interest
rate

Δ Fair
value

Income
statement impact

Δ Equity
impact

Δ Fair
value

Income
statement impact

Δ Equity
impact

Interest rate swap -739 3,35 % 155 3 109 -155 -3 -109

Bank interest -407 407

Sundry other interest 6 -6

Total CF sensitivity -399 399

Prior year figures restated (see comments in the section “Business combinations / Group reporting entity”)

189Annual Report 2017  |  Schaltbau Group

The expected cash outflows from liabilities pertaining to assets held for sale are spread over coming few years as shown
below (excluding interest payments). The carrying amounts of the relevant items are shown as a basis for comparison.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES

Schaltbau focuses in capital management terms principally on improving group equity and complying with an appropriate
(i.e. from a rating perspective) debt coefficient (net liabilities to banks / EBITDA). The Company’s Articles of Incorpora-